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Supervising Deputy Attorney General
CHRISTINE M. MURPHY (State Bn No. 183835)
Deputy Attorney General
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Telephone: (916) 327-6750

BEFORE THE | |
' CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA - |

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. DGC # 03-00130-01

ALBERT CIANFICHI, Sole Proprietor OAH No.

KELLY’S CARDROOM » ' _

408 "O" Street ‘

Antioch, CA 94509 : FIRST AMENDED
' : o ACCUSATION

License Number 990002

Complainant aileggs as follows:
| |  PARTIES
1. Robert E. Lytle, Jr. (“Complainant”) brings this Accusétion solely in his official
capacity as the Director of fhe California Department of Justice, Division of Gambling Control
(“Division”). | |
2. On or about February 28, 2001, the California Gambling Coﬁtrol Commission
(_“Commission”j issued State Gambling License Number 990002 to Aiberti Cianﬁchi, Sole

Proprietor of Kelly’s Cardroom, 408 “«0” Street, Antioch, California 94509 (.“Respondéht”)L
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3. On-'or about March 1, 2005, the Commission issued a Temporary Certiﬁeate of
Licensure with Condltlons for State Gambling License Number 990002 to Respondent. The
Temporary Certificate of Llcensure with Conditions was to expire on February 28, 2006.

4.  On or about March 1, 2006, the Commission 1ssued another Temporary Certificate of
Licensure With Conditions for State Gambling License Number 990002 to Respondent. The

Temporary Certificate of Licensrlre with Conditions will expire on May 31, 2006.

5. This Accusation is brought before the Commission pursuant to the authority of the
following Business and Professions Code sections:.
a. Business and Professions Code section 19826, in relevant part, states: -

The division shall have all of the following responsibilities:

Lok ok

(e) To initiate, where appropriate, disciplinary actions as
provided in this chapter. In connection with any
- disciplinary action, the division may seek restriction, =
limitation, suspension, or revocation of any license or
approval, or the imposition of any fine upon any person
hcensed or approved

b. Business and Professions Code section 19930, subdivision (b), etates:

If, after any investigation, the division 1s satisfied that a
license . . .should be suspended or revoked, it shall file
. an accusation with the commission in accordance with
_Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of
Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.

c. Business and Professions Code section 19824, in relevant part, states:.

~ The commission shall have all powers necessary and
proper to enable it fully and effectually to carry out the -
policies and purposes of this chapter, including, without
_ limitation, the power to do all of the following: -

% %k

(d) Take actions deemed to be reasonable to ensure that
no ineligible, unqualified, disqualified, or unsuitable
persons are assomated with controlled gambhng
act1v1t1es :

1

. _JURISDICTION
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d. Business and Professions Code section 19920, in relevant part, states:

- [TThe willful or persistent use or toleration of methods of operation
deemed unsuitable by the commission or by local government shall -
constitute grounds for license revocation or other disciplinary
action

STATUTORY ‘PROVISIONS

6. Pursuant to Business and Prvofessions Code section 19823, subdivision (a)(1), it is the

' Commission’s. responslblhty to ensure “that licenses... ... are not .- held by, unqualified or |-

disqualified persons, or by persons whose operaﬁons are conducted in a manner that is inimical

to the public health, safety, or Welfare |
(Unquahﬁed Person)

7.  Business and Professions Code section 19823, subdivision (b), defines an “unqualified

person” for purposes of that section as “a person who is found to be unqualified pursuant to the

‘criteria set forth in Section 19857 ”

8. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code sectlon 19857 subd1v1s1on (b) an

unquahﬁed person’ 1ncludes
A person whose prior activities, [or] criminal record
. enhance the dangers of unsultable unfair, or illegal -
practloes methods, and activities in the conduct of
controlled gambhng or in the carrying on of the busmess
and financial arrangements incidental thereto.
(Disqualified Person)

9. Busmess and Professions Code sect1on 19823 subd1v151on (b), deﬁnes a “d1squahﬂed
person” for purposes of that section as “‘a person who is found to be disqualified pursuant to the
cntena set forth in Section 19859.”

10. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 19859, subd1v1s1on (a), a |
“disqualified person” includes an indiVidual who has failed to “establish eligibility and
qualification in accordance with this chapter.” '

11. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 19859, subdivision (d), a

“disqualified person” includes an individual who has been convicted of “any misdemeanor
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 involving dishonesty or moral turpitude” within the ten-year period immediately preceding the
submission of the application for a gambling license.
(Labor Code Violations)
12. Labor Code section 3700.5, .sanivision (a), in relevant part, states:
The failure to secure the payment of compensation as
‘required by this article by one who knew, or because of

his or her knowledge or experience should be reasonably

expected to have known, of the obligation to secure 1
—— - -payment of compensation; is-a misdemeanor. -~ - T o

13. Labor Code section 226;6, in relevant part, states: “[a]ny employer who knowingly and
intentionally violates the nfovisions of Section 226 . . . is guilty of a. misdemeanor.”

14. Labor Code section 226, subdivision (a) requires an employer to fmnish to his
employees an accurate itemized statement in writing showing, among other things, gross wages |
earned and total hours worked. .

(Illegal and Unauthorized Gaming Activities ) |

15, California Code of Regulations, title 11, section 2070, in relevant part, states:

It shall be an unsuitable method of operation fora gambling
estabhshment to: :

, (a) Offer for play any ganie that is prohibited or
made unlawful by statute, local ordinance, regulation or
final judgment by a competent court.

(b) Offer to pldy any gaming activity which is not
authorized by the Division pursuant-to the [Gambling
Control] Act and these regulations for play at that
gambhng estabhshment

16. Penal Code section 337a generally prohibits pool selling and bookmaking in various

forms.

17. Pursuant to Penal Code section 337a, subdivision (a)(2) it is a crime if any person
engages in the followmg offense |

Whether for gain, hire, reward, or gratuitously, or
otherwise, keeps or occupies, for any period of time -
whatsoever, any room, shed, tenement, tent, booth,
building, float, vessel, place, stand or enclosure, of any
kind, or any part thereof, with a book or books, paper or
papers, apparatus, device or paraphernalia, for the '
~ purpose of recording or reglstenng any bet or bets, . .
“any purported bet or bets, . . . wager or wagers, . any .
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purported wager or wagers, . . . selling pools, or
purported pools, upon the result, or purported result, of
any trial, . . . purported trial, . . . contest, or purported
contest, of skill, speed, or power of endurance of person
or anlmal or between persons, animals, or mechanical
apparatus, or upon the result, of purported result of any
lot, chance, casualty, unknown or contingent event
whatsoever ce .

» w‘—ffr~17&———Pur—'suantftoi—Per—ral;Gede—-seetien-33~7a; subdivision (2)(3), it is a-crime if any person —— -
engages in the following offenée‘

Whether for gain, hrre reward, or gratultously, or
otherwise, receives, holds or forwards or purports or -
pretends to receive, hold, or forward, in any manner
whatsoever, any money, thing or consideration of value,
or the equivalent or memorandum thereof, staked, -
pledged, pet or wagered, or to be staked, pledged, bet or
- wagered, or offered for any purpose of berng staked,

pledged, bet or wagered, upon the result, or purported
result, of any trial, or purported trial, or contest, or
purported contest, of skill, speed or power of endurance
of person or an1mal or between persons, animals, or
mechanical apparatus, or upon the result, or purported
result, of any lot, chance, casualty, unknown or .

- contingent event whatsoever.

(E-rnployment of Gambling Employee Without Work Permit)

19. Business and Professions Code section 19922 prohibits a lieeneee from operating a ‘.
garnbling establishment in violation of any provision of the Gambling Control Act or any
reguletion adopted purSuant to the Gambling Control Act.

20 ‘Business and Professions Code section 19912, subdivision (a)(1) prohibits a licensee
from employmg a gambling enterprrse employee who does not have a valid work permrt

(Vlolatlon of Local Work Permit Ordmance)
21. Business and Professions Code section 19923 prohlbrts a licensee from operating a
gambling enterprise in violaﬁon_ of any governing local ordinance.
22. City of Antioch Municipal Code, Chapter 4, section 5-4.09 states:
No person shall work as a card room employee without

first obtaining a work permit from the Chief of Police,
nor shall any licensee of a card room employ any person

5

B First Amended Accusation




[\

W

10

11

13
14

15
16

17

184

19
20
21

22
23]

24
25

26|l
271
281

O O X v W

as a card room employee who does not possess a valid
work permit. |

23. City of Antioch Municipal Code, Chapter 4, section 5-4.01 defines “Card Room
Employee” as follows: ‘ |

Any person directly connected with the operétion ofa
cardroom as a supervisor or dealer of any game, but not a

- bartender, culinary worker, or other personnot directly. . -~

participating in the card room operation.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .

(Unqualified)
24.. ‘Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pﬁrsuaht to Business and Professions Code
sections 19823, subdi»visidn (b) and 19857, subdivision (b), in that Respondent’s cﬁrﬁinal record,
which includes violations for knowingly failing to provide wage statements and to.secure

worker’s compensation insurance, creates or enhance the dangers of unsuitable, unfair and illegal

practices in the carrying on of the business and financial arrangements of the gambling enterprise

known as Kelly’s Cardrooﬁl. The circumstances are as follows:

'a. On June 14, 2004, Respondent pleaded no contest to a violation bf
Labor Code section 226.6. |

b. On June 14, 2004, Respondent also pleaded no contest to a
violation of Labor Code section 3700.5. "

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

| (Disqualified)

25. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 'Business and Professions Code
sections 1.982'3,vsubdivisionl(-d) and 19859, subdivision (d) in that Respondent was copvicted of
two misdemeanors involving diéhonesty and moral turpitude. The circumstances are as follows:

a. On June 14, 2004, Respondent pleaded no contest to a viélation of

Labor Code section 226.6.
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b, OnJune 14, 2004, Respondent also pleaded no contest to a
violation of Labor Code section 3700.5.

- THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Disqualified)

26. Respondent is subject to disciplinery action pursuant to Business and Professions Code

gambling enterprise employees who did not have-a valid work permit from the City of Antioch
Police Department. The circumstances are as follows:
a. Chanthra “Noi” Diveley .W’as employed at Kelly’s Cardroom during
January 2004. | ‘
b. Duriﬁg January 2004, Chanthra “Noi” Diveley did not have a valid work
permitlissue‘d from the City of Antioch Police Department. | | _
c. Between Ootober 2005 and November 2005, Robert Thomas Ph1111ps
worked at Kelly s Cardroom. '
d. Robert Thomas Phillips does not have a valid work permit from the City of
Ant1och to work at Kelly’s Cardroom. .
FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(I’ersisfent Toleration of Unsuitable Methods of Operation)

27. Respondent is subject to diseiplinary ac_tien pursuant to Business and Professions Code
sections 1992‘0,. 19922, 19923 and .19912, subdivision (a)(1), and. Antioch Municipéi Code
sections 5-4.09 and 5-4.01 in that Respondent employed gambling enterprise employees'who dId
not have valid vs-/ork permits from the City of Antioch Police Department. The circumstances are
as follows: - . ' |
e.' Chanthra “Noi” D1ve1ey was employed at Kelly’s Cardroom during

T anuary 2004 |
b. Duﬂng January 2004, Chant‘}:lra-‘-‘-l_\Ioi” Diveley did not have a valid work

permit issued from the City of Antioch Police Department.

First Aniended Accusation
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| c. Between October, 2005 and November, 2005, Robert Thomas Phillips
| worked at Kelly’s Cardroom.
d.” Robert Thomas Phillips does not have a valid work -permit from the City of
| Antioch to work at Kelly’s Cardroom. .. |

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

28. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Business and Professions Code

section 19920, Penal Code section 337a and California Code of Regulations section 2070 in that

October 2005 through December 2005. The circumstances are as follows:
a. Bétweeﬁ October .2005 a;hd December 2005, Kelly’s Cardroom
| provided customers that obtaiﬁed a full house Wﬁﬂc playing Texas
Hold’ém with the opportunity to enter their names in one of the
squares of a football p.oo41 board operéted at the gémblin’g
 establishment. | - |
b. Individuals entered into the football pool; depending upon the
outcome of the football game, could win either cash or chips from
the gambling establishment. | . o
“c.  Kelly’s Cardroom, prior to offering the football pool gaﬁiing
activity for play; did not submit the gaming.activity to the
Division for anthorization and the Division did not authorize the
gaming activity. |
1
1 |
1
a
1

I _(Willful Use of,UnsuitablgMethodsﬁof Operation) -~ - ,,;_,,,,,,,,:,_, EN

Respondent offered an illegal football pool gaming activity at his gaming establishment between

First Amended Accu_sation
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PRAYER . -
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hean'ng be held on the matters herein alieged,
and that following the hearing, thé Commissio'n.issue a decision: |
1. Revoking State Gambling Licénse Number 990002 issued to Albert Cianfichi, Sole
Proprietor, Kelly’s 'Cardrovom, 408 “O”b Street, Antchh, California 94509;

2. Revokmg all temporary licenses associated with State Gambling License Number
1990002 issued to Albert Cianfichi, Sole Proprietor, Kelly s Cardroom, 408 “O” Street, Antloch
California 94509; and

3. Taking such and further action as is deemed necessary and proper.

Dated: April = , 2006 o e D ey S\
‘ ROBERTE. LYTLE, JR., Di@

Division of Gambling Control™~

California Department of Justice

Cbmplainaht

Kelly's. First Aménded Accusation4.3.06.wpd
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